BestimmungsgemaBer Gebrauch

Der Repeater RPF 02001-00 darf ausschlieBlich mit den
Basisstationen des Typs BSF x0xx2-xx sowie den zugeho-
rigen Raumbediengearten genutzt werden. Er dient der
Erweiterung der Funkreichweite der Basisstation. Jegliche
andere Verwendung gilt als nicht bestimmungsgemas, fiir
die der Hersteller keine Garantie dibernimmt.

(ENG) [Intended use

The Repeater RPF 02001-00 may only be used with the
Base Stations of the type BSF xOxx2-xx as well as with the
corresponding Room Control Units. It serves for extending
the range of the Base Station. Every other use is consid-
ered as not intended; the manufacturer will not give any
warranty for this.

Utilisation conforme aux dispositions

Le Repeater RPF 02001-00 doit étre utilisé exclusivement
avec les stations de base de type BSF xOxx2-xx et les
thermostats d’ambiance correspondants. Il sert a élargir
la portée de la station de base. Toute autre utilisation sera
considérée comme non conforme et le fabricant déclinera
toute responsabilité.

Doelgericht gebruik

De Repeater RPF 02001-00 mag uitsluitend met de

basisstations van het type BSF x0xx2-xx alsook met de bij-

horende kamerbedieningstoestellen gebruikt worden. Hij
dient voor de uitbreiding van de radiozendwijdte van het
basisstation. Elk ander gebruik geldt als niet doelgericht,
waarvoor de fabrikant geen garantie geeft.

Uso conforme

Il ripetitore RPF 02001-00 deve essere utilizzato esclu-
sivamente con le stazioni di base del tipo BSF xOxx2-xx

e con le relative unita di controllo ambientali. Esso serve
per I'ampliamento del campo radio della stazione di base.
Qualsiasi altro utilizzo & da considerarsi non appropriato e
non coperto dalla garanzia del costruttore.

Uso conforme a lo previsto

El repetidor RPF 02001 solo debe utilizarse con las
estaciones base Typs BSF x0xx2-xx, ademas de con las
unidades de control para habitaciones correspondientes.
Sirve para la ampliacion de la cobertura de radio de la
estacion base. Otro tipo de uso no se considera conforme
a lo previsto, por lo que el fabricante no respondera con
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ninguna garantia.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Betriebsspannung
Leistungsaufnahme
Funktechnologie
Reichweite

Schutzgrad / -klasse
Umgebungstemperatur
Lagertemperatur
Umgebungsfeuchte
Abmessungen (BxHxT)
Lange Anschlusskabel

(ENG) | TECHNICAL DATA

Operating voltage

Power input

Radio technology

Range

Degree/class of protection
Ambient temperature
Storage temperature
Admissible ambient humidi
Dimensions W x H x D
Length of connection cable

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

5V (iber Steckernetzteil
<IW
Funk, 868 MHz SRD-Band
>25 m in Gebauden

Tension d'exploitation
Puissance absorbée
Technologie sans fil
Portée

IP30/11l Degré/classe de protection
0 bis 55 °C Temp(?rature ambiante
225 bis +70 °C Température de stockage

Humidité ambiante
Dimensions (I x h x p)

Longueur du cable de
raccordement

5 bis 80 %, nicht kondensierend
76 mm x 76 mm x 35 mm
1,5m

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

5V via mains power supply Bedrijfsspanning 5V

5V par bloc d'alimentation

Radio, 868 MHz bande SRD
> 25 m a l'intérieur du batiment

de 5 a 80 % sans condensation

SPECIFICHE TECNICHE

Tensione d'esercizio :
di rete

<1wW <1W

Potenza assorbita
Tecnologia di comunicazione
via radio

IP30 /1l Portata > 25 m negli edifici
0455°C ?rado/clisse di ;;rlote;zilone - lPOBOéF;l”"C
253470 °C emperatura ambientale a0a

Temperatura di conservazione Da-25a+70°C
Umidita ambientale

76 mm x 76 mm x 35 mm

Misure (WxHxD) 76 mm x 76 mm x 35 mm
Lunghezza cavo di collega-
1,5m - 1,5m
DATOS TECNICOS

Tension de servicio
Potencia absorbida

via stekkerstroomnetonderdeel

5V in pit rispetto all'adattatore

Via radio, 868 MHz banda SRD

Dal 5 all'80%, non condensante

RPF 02001-00
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5V sobre la fuente de alimentacion

<1W Vermogensopname <1W - <tw R
Radio, 868 MHz SRD band Radiotechnologie Funk, 868 MHz SRD-band Tecnologia inalémbrica 52%‘;‘?;?;“;‘3;#{1”&13; disposit
>25 m in buildings Reikwijdte >25 m binnenin gebouwen Alcance > 25 m en edificios
IP30 /111 Beschermingsgraad / -klasse IP30 /111 Grado de proteccién / Clase de P30/ 11
0 to 55°C Omgevingstemperatuur 0 tot 55 °C $rotec00tn o 0 hasta 55 °C
B o ) 3 emperatura ambiente asta 55 °
205 LTINS = OpslagFemperatl{ur - §5 to_t GRS Temperatura de almacenamiento -25 hasta +70 °C
ty 5 to 80 %, not condensing Omgevingsvochtigheid 5 tot 80 %, niet condenserend e crloErE] 5 hasta 80 %, no condensada
76 mm x 76 mm x 35 mm Afmetingen (BxHxD) 76 mm x 76 mm x 35 mm Dimensiones (AXAXP) 76 mm x 76 mm x 35 mm

1.5m Lengte aansluitkabel

1,5m Cable de conexion largo 1,5m

(>3 sec
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Repeater auf Werkseinstellungen zuriicksetzen
1. Pairing-Knopf fiir mehr als 12 Sekunden gedriickt halten.

(ENG) Resetting the repeater to factory settings
1. Press the Pairing button for more than 12 seconds.

Réinitiliser le Repeater sur le réglage de I'usine
1. Maintenir le bouton Pairing enfoncé pendant plus de 12 secondes.

Repeater op fabrieksinstellingen terugzetten
1. Pairing-knop gedurende langer dan 12 seconden ingedrukt houden.

Vorbereitung: Raumbediengerdt ohne Funkempfang direkt an der Basisstation
auf die gewlinschte Heizzone pairen und wieder an Endposition installieren.
1. Repeater mit Schlitzschraubendreher 6ffnen.

. Kabel des Netzteils von hinten ins Gehause fihren.

. Repeater montieren.

. Repeater und Netzteil verbinden

. Repeatergehduse schlieBen.

. Repeater mit Strom versorgen -> Grline LED leuchtet

. Pairing-Modus am Repeater aktivieren -> Griine LED blinkt

8. Funktest am Raumbediengerdt ausfihren -> Griine und gelbe LEDs leuchten.

Préparation : Coupler le thermostat d'ambiance sans réception radio directe-
ment avec la station de base sur la plage de chauffage souhaitée puis installer
de nouveau la position finale.

1. Ouvrir le Repeater avec un tournevis a téte pate.

. Insérer le cable du bloc d"alimentation par I'arriére dans le boitier.

. Monter le Repeater.

. Raccorder le Repeater et le bloc d'alimentation

. Fermer le boftier du Repeater

. Alimenter le Repeater en électricité -> la LED verte s'allume

. Activer le mode Pairing sur le Repeater -> le LED verte clignote

. Exécuter un test radio sur le thermostat d'ambiance -> les LED verte et jaune

s'allument.

Preparacion: Emparejar la unidad de control para habitaciones sin recepcion de
sefial en la zona de calefaccién y volver a instalar en la posicion final.

1. Abrir el repetidor con un destornillador.

. Introducir el cable de fuente de alimentacion en la caja desde atras.

. Montar el repetidor.

. Conectar el repetidor y la fuente de alimentacion

. Cerrar la caja del repetidor.

. Alimentar el repetidor con el suministro -> se ilumina el LED verde

. Activar el modo de emparejamiento en el repetidor -> parpadea el LED verde

. Realizar una prueba del radiotransmisor en la unidad de control para habita-

ciones -> se iluminan los LED verde y amarillo

(Ene)
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Preparation: Pair the Room Control Unit without radio reception to the desired

heating zone directly at the base station and re-install it to the final position.

. Open the repeater with a slotted screwdriver.

. Lead the mains cable of the power supply from the back into the housing.

. Install the repeater.

. Connect the repeater to the power supply.

. Close the repeater housing.

. Current supply to repeater -> green LED lighted continuously

. Activation of Pairing mode at the repeater -> green LED flashes

. Performing a radio test at the repeater -> green and yellow LED are lighted
continuously.

Voorbereiding: Kamerbedieningstoestel zonder radio-ontvangst direct aan het

basisstation op de gewenste verwarmingszone pairen en opnieuw op de eind-

positie installeren.

. Repeater met sleufschroevendraaier openen.

. Kabel van het stroomnetonderdeel langs achter in de behuizing brengen.

. Repeater monteren.

. Repeater en stroomnetonderdeel verbinden

. Repeaterbehuizing sluiten.

. Repeater van stroom voorzien -> Groene LED licht op

. Pairing-modus aan de Repeater activeren -> Groene LED knippert

. Radiotest aan het kamerbedieningstoestel uitvoeren -> Groene en gele LED's
lichten op.

Preparazione: Accoppiare I'unita di controllo ambientale direttamente alla sta-

zione di base per la zona di riscaldamento desiderata senza ricezione radio e

installare nuovamente sulla posizione terminale.

. Aprire il ripetitore con un cacciavite per viti a intaglio.

. Introdurre da dietro il cavo dell'alimentatore di rete nell'alloggiamento.

. Montare il ripetitore.

. Collegare il ripetitore all'alimentatore di rete.

. Chiudere I'alloggiamento del ripetitore.

. Attivare |'alimentazione elettrica al ripetitore -> Il LED verde si accende.

. Attivare la modalita di accoppiamento sul ripetitore -> Il LED verde lampeggia.

. Eseguire il test di comunicazione radio sull’unita di controllo ambientale -> Il
LED verde e quello giallo si accendono.
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Restaurar el repetidor en configuracion de fabrica
1. Mantener presionado el boton de emparejamiento durante més de 12 segundos.

Ripristinare il ripetitore alle condizioni di fabbrica
1. Tenere premuto il pulsante di accoppiamento per pit di 12 secondi.

~

LEDs aus-/einschalten
1. Gehduse 6ffnen. 2. Oberen Knopf fiir 5 Sekunden gedriickt halten.

(ENG) Switching off LEDs
1. Open the housing. 2. Keep the upper button pressed for 5 seconds.

Activer/désactiver les LED
1. Ouvrir le boitier. 2. Maintenir le bouton supérieur enfoncé pendant 5 secondes.

LED’s uit-/inschakelen
1. Behuizing openen. 2. Bovenste knop gedurende 5 seconden ingedrukt houden.

Conectar/desconectar los LED
1. Abrir la caja. 2. Mantener presionado el botén superior durante cinco sequndos.

Spegnere/accendere i LED
1. Aprire |'alloggiamento. 2. Tenere premuto per 5 secondi il pulsante in alto.



(ENG) | Intended use

The Repeater RPF 02001-00 may only be used with the
Base Stations of the type BSF xOxx2-xx as well as with the
corresponding Room Control Units. It serves for extending
the range of the Base Station. Every other use is consid-
ered as not intended; the manufacturer will not give any
warranty for this.

(swe) Anvandning i enlighet med bestammelserna

Repeatern RPF 02001-00 far bara anvandas tillsammans
med basstationer av typen BSF x0xx2-xx samt tillhérande
rumskontroller. Den utékar réckvidden for signalen fran
basstationen. All annan anvéndning star i strid med
bestdmmelserna, och tillverkaren tar inte nadgot ansvar i
sadana fall.

Obstuga zgodnie z przeznaczeniem

Wzmacniacz RPF 02001-00 nalezy stosowac wytacznie ze
stacja bazowa typu BSF x0xx2 jak réwniez przynaleznymi
panelami sterowania pomieszczeniem. Wzmacniacz stuzy
do zwiekszenia zasiegu stacji bazowej. Wszelkie inne
sposoby zastosowania s3 niezgodne z przeznaczeniem
urzadzenia, w zwiazku z czym nie sg objete gwarancja
producenta.

Bestemmelsesmaessig brug
(vor) Repeateren RPF 02001-00 ma udelukkende bruges sam-

men med basisstationerne af typen BSF x0xx2-xx samt de
tilherende rumtermostater. Den er beregnet til at udvide
basisstationens radiorakkevidde. Enhver anden brug er
ikke bestemmelsesmaessig, og producenten overtager i
dette tilfeelde ingen garanti.

(FN) Maédraystenmukainen kaytto

Valivahvistinta RPF 02001-00 saa kayttda vain tyypin BSF
x0xx2-xx perusyksikoiden sekd niihin kuuluvien huoneyksi-
kéiden yhteydessa. Valivahvistin laajentaa perusyksikon
toimintasadetta.Kaikki muu kayttd katsotaan maardysten-

vastaiseksi, josta valmistaja ei ota vastuuta.

(ENG) | TECHNICAL DATA
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DANE TECHNICZNE

Operating voltage 5V via mains power supply Driftsspaending 5V via netdel Zasilanie urzadzenia 5V przez zasilacz
Power input <1w Optaget effekt <1W Pobor mocy < 1w
Radio technology Radio, 868 MHz SRD band Radioteknologi Radio, 868 MHz SRD-band Technologia radiowa Odbiornik SRD 868 MHz
Range >25 m in buildings Raekkevidde >25 m i bygninger Zasieg >25m w pomieszczeniach
Degree/class of protection IP30/1I Beskyttelsesgrad / -klasse IP30/1I Stopiert / klasa ochrony P30 /1I
Ambient temperature 0to 55°C Omgivelsestemperatur 0til 55 °C Temperatura otoczenia : 0do 55°C
Storage temperature -25t0 +70 °C Opbevaringstemperatur -25til +70 °C LEinE el el 2=k G .
Admissible ambient humidity 5o 80 %, not condensing Omgivelsesfugtighed 5 1il 80 %, ikke kondenserende Wilgotnosc otoczenia shett bewzolé%ré(]jensaql pary
Dimensions W x H x D 76 mm x 76 mm x 35 mm Mal (BxHxD) 76 mm x 76 mm x 35 mm Wymiary (szer. x wys. x gt.) 76 mm x 76 mm x 35 mm
Length of connection cable 1.5m Leengde tilslutningskabel 1,5m Diugos¢ kabla przytacze-

niowego 15m

(SWE) TEKNISKA DATA (FIN) [ TEKNISET TIEDOT

Driftspanning 5V via ndtkontakt Kayttojannite 5V verkkolaitepistokkeen kautta
Effektforbrukning <1W Ottoteho <1W

Radioteknik Radio (RF), 868 MHz SRD-band Langaton teknologia Radio, 868 MHz SRD-kaista
Réckvidd >25 m inuti byggnader Toimintasade >25 m rakennuksen sisalla
Skyddsgrad/-klass 1P 30/111 Suojausaste/-luokka IP30 /111
Omgivningstemperatur 0 till 55°C Ympériston lampdtila 0..55°C
Férvaringstemperatur -25till +70 °C Varastointildmpdtila -25...+70°C
Omgivningens fuktighet 5 till 80 %, icke kondenserande Ympériston kosteus 5...80 %, ei kondensoituva
Dimensioner (BxHxD) 76 mm x 76 mm x 35 mm Mitat (LxKXS) 76 x 76 x 35 mm

Langd anslutningskabel 1,5m Liiténtakaapelin pituus 1,5m

=
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(ENG) Resetting the repeater to factory settings
1. Press the Pairing button for more than 12 seconds.

Nulstil repeater til fabriksindstillinger
1. Hold pairing-knappen nede i mere end 12 sekunder.

(swe) Aterstéll repeater till fabriksinstallningar
1. Hall pairing-knappen intryckt mer &n 12 sekunder.

(FIN) Vélivahvistimen tehdasasetusten palauttaminen
1. Pida pairing-nappulaa painettuna yli 12 sekunnin ajan.

Przywrdci¢ ustawienia fabryczne zasilacza
@ Preparation: Pair the Room Control Unit without radio reception to the desired 1. Przytrzymac’ klawisz parowania przez ponad 12 sekund
heating zone directly at the base station and re-install it to the final position.
. Open the repeater with a slotted screwdriver.

. Lead the mains cable of the power supply from the back into the housing.

(FIN) Esikasittely: Tee huoneyksikdstd, jossa langaton yhteys ei toimi, pari suoraan
haluamasi lammitysvyohykkeen perusyksikon luona ja asenna se takaisin lopul-
liseen paikkaan.

. Avaa valivahvistin suoran ruuvimeisselin avulla. 7\‘./7
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. Install the repeater.

. Connect the repeater to the power supply.

. Close the repeater housing.

. Current supply to repeater -> green LED lighted continuously

. Activation of Pairing mode at the repeater -> green LED flashes

. Performing a radio test at the repeater -> green and yellow LED are lighted

continuously.

(DAN) Forberedelse: Par rumtermostaten uden radiomodtagelse direkte ved basissta-
(NoR) tionen med den enskede varmezone og installer den ved slutpositionen igen.

1

. Abn repeater med kaervskruetraekker.

O~NOoO U WN —

. Johda verkkolaitteen kaapeli takaa kotelon sisaan.

. Vdlivahvistimen asentaminen.

. Kytke valivahvistin verkkolaitteeseen

. Sulje vélivahvistimen kotelo.

. Kytke valivahvistin sahkdverkkoon: vihred merkkivalo syttyy.

. Ota pairing-tila kayttoon valivahvistimessa: vihrea merkkivalo vilkkuu

. Suorita huoneyksikdn tiedonsiirtotesti: keltainen ja vihrea merkkivalo vilkkuvat.

(PoL) Przygotowanie: Panel sterowania pomieszczeniem bez funkji sterowania radio-
wego — strefe ogrzewania ustawi¢ bezposrednio w stacji bazowej i ponownie
zainstalowac w pozycji korcowej.

-
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2. For netdelens kabel bagfra ind i huset. 1. Urzadzenie nalezy otwierac przy pomocy Srubokreta pfaskiego.
3. Monter repeater. 2. Kabel zasﬂac;a pod’ch_zycwtylnej czesci obudowy.
4. Forbind repeater og netdel 3. Zamontpwac \zmacniacz.
5. Luk repeaterhuset. 4. Po’chzyclwzmacnlacz i zasilacz -
5. Zamkna¢ obudowe wzmacniacza. (ENG) Switching off LEDs
6. Forsyn repeateren med strom -> Gron LED lyser 6. Podiaczy¢ wzmacniacz do pradu -> dioda LED $wiedi sie na zielono 1. Open the housing. 2. Keep the upper button pressed for 5 seconds.
7. Aktiver pairing-modus ved repeateren -> Gron LED blinker 7. Aktywowac funkdje ,parowanie” w wzmacniaczu -> z6tta dioda LED miga
8. Udfer radiotest ved rumtermostaten -> Gran og gul LED lyser. 8. Wykonac test funkcyjny w panelu kontrolnym pomieszczenia -> zielona i zo}- (DAN) Sluk/taend for LEDer

(swe) Forberedelse: Koppla rumskontrollen (pairing) utan radiomottagning direkt till
basstationen pa dnskad uppvarmningszon och installera igen pa slutposition.

1
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. Oppna repeatern med en sparskruvmejsel.

. Sétt in natenhetskabeln i héljet bakifran.

. Montera repeatern.

. Anslut repeatern till natenheten.

. Stang repeaterhdljet.

. SI& pa strommen till repeatern -> Gron lampa lyser

. Aktivera pairing-laget pa repeater -> Gron lampa blinkar

. GOr ett radiotest pa rumskontrollen -> Grona och gula lampor tands.

ta dioda LED wigczona.

(NoR) 1. Abn huset. 2. Hold den averste knap nede i 5 sekunder.

(swe) SI& pé/av lampor

1. Oppna héljet. 2. Hall den Gvre knappen intryckt 5 sekunder.

(FIN ) Merkkivalojen sammutus/kytkeminen pé&élle
1. Avaa kotelo. 2. Pidé ylempaa nappulaa alhaalla 5 sekunnin ajan.

Wiaczy¢ / wytaczyc lampke LED.
1. Otworzy¢ obudowe. 2. Gorny klawisz przytrzymac przez 5 sekund.



